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VERNON TOWNSHIP COUNCIL

SPECIAL EMERGENCY MEETING AGENDA

CALLTO ORDER

STATEMENT:

ROLL CALL

JANUARY 21, 2026

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 10:4-9 adequate notice of this meeting is
requested to be waived because such meeting is required to deal with
matters of such urgency and importance that adequate notice would be
likely to result in substantial harm to the public interest; the meeting is
limited to acting with respect to such matters of urgency and
importance. Notice of this meeting was provided by delivering same

.to the NJ Herald/Sunday Herald and Star Ledger on January 21, 2026

and was posted in the municipal building. It is noted the public body
could not reasonably have foreseen the need for such meeting at a time
when adequate notice could have been provided. The purpose of this
meeting is to approve resolution #26-12 “Resolution of the Township
of Vernon, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, Granting Authority
for Approval of Certain Purchases in Excess of the Bid Threshold
Through New Jersey State Contracts and/or Purchasing Cooperatives
for 2026”. Official Action will be taken.

Resolution #26-78: Resolution Authorizing Emergency Meeting January 21, 2026

SALUTE TO THE FLAG

Resolution #26-12: Resolution of the Township of Vernon, County of Sussex, State of New

Jersey, Granting Authority for Approval of Certain Purchases in Excess of the Bid Threshold
Through New Jersey State Contracts and/or Purchasing Cooperatives for 2026.

PUBLIC COMMENTS (On agenda items only, limited to 3 minutes per person)

ADJOURNMENT

Agenda January 21, 2026
Special Emergency Meeting



TOWNSHIP OF VERNON
RESOLUTION #26-78

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EMERGENCY MEETING JANUARY 21, 2026

WHEREAS, this emergency meeting has been called for the following purpose: to approve
resolution #26-12 - Resolution of the Township of Vernon, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey,
Granting Authority for Approval of Certain Purchases in Excess of the Bid Threshold Through
New Jersey State Contracts and/or Purchasing Cooperatives for 2026; and

WHEREAS, the normal requirements of the law regarding 48 hours notice have not been
met due to lack of time and subject matter, however notices of this Emergency Meeting were sent
to the New Jersey Herald/Sunday Herald and the Star Ledger on January 21, 2026 at 10:00 am.

1) This resolution #26-12 - Resolution of the Township of Vernon, County of Sussex,
State of New Jersey, Granting Authority for Approval of Certain Purchases in

Excess of the Bid Threshold Through New Jersey State Contracts and/or
Purchasing Cooperatives for 2026, which requires immediate attention; and

2) The Township’s position could be prejudiced by any delay in a response which
would cause substantial harm to public interest as a result of a delay in holding
meeting; and

3) The need for such adequate notice could not reasonably have been foreseen at a
time when adequate notice could have been provided.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that there should be a vote on this Emergency
Meeting of 3/4ths of the members present of the Governing Body.

CERTIFICATION

I certify that this is a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Council of the Township of Vernon at their
Emergency Special Meeting held on January 21, 2026 at 1:00 pm in the Vernon Municipal Center.

Marcy Gianattasio, RMC, CMR
Municipal Clerk

_ VERNON TOWNSHIP COUNCIL _

NAME MOTION | SECOND | YES NO ABSTAIN | ABSENT |
| Contino, C.
Higgins, W.
QOoms, S. |
Rizzuto P. |
Sparta, B. ‘ _ |




TOWNSHIP OF VERNON

RESOLUTION #26-12

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF VERNON, COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF
NEW JERSEY, GRANTING AUTHORITY FOR APPROVAL OF CERTAIN
PURCHASES IN EXCESS OF THE BID THRESHOLD THROUGH NEW JERSEY
STATE CONTRACTS AND/OR PURCHASING COOPERATIVES FOR 2026

WHEREAS, a need exists for the acquisition of various goods and services contained
within cooperative contracts and over the bid threshold as aggregation of commodities, for the
daily operations of the Township of Vernon; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Vernon may, without advertising for bids, purchase such
materials through the New Jersey State Purchase and Property State Contracts and other
approved Regional Cooperative Purchasing Systems of which the Township of Vernon is a
member, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12, and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29 et. Seq.,

and

WHEREAS, under the state cooperative contract, or designated regional cooperative
contract award, the following vendors hold valid cooperative contracts in accord with the New

Jersey Local Publics Contract Law.

Vendor Contract #
Advanced Auto Parts R-LD-23013-01
Amazon #RTC- 17006
American Hose & Hydraulic 40866

Applied Concepts, Inc, dba 17-FLEET-00726

Stalker Radar
Atlantic Salt BC-BID-24-48
AXON Enterprises 17-FLEET-00738
Fox Fence BC 24-07
CDW ESCNJ/AEPA-22G
Campbell Freightliner LLC, 24-36
Gabrielli, Hudson, MTE,
On-Site, WE Timmerman
Cintas Corporation 99297

Continental Fire & Safety 17-FLEET-00802

CONTINENTAL FIRE & 17-FLEET-00805
SAFETY INC

New Jersey Fire Equipment

Source
Co Op
Omnia
Omnia
NIJ State

NI State

Bergen
T0106

Bergen
Co Op

Bergen
Co Op

Bergen

T0790

Description

Auto Parts
General merchandise

T0126 - OEM & NON-OEM
MAINTENANCE & REPAIR
SERVICES FOR
LIGHT/MEDIUM DUTY
VEHICLES
T0106 - Law Enforcement
Firearms Equipment and
Supplies
Roadway Rock Salt

Police Equipment/ Tasers

Fencing

Technology Supplies & Services

Large vehicle repair

NOI - Facilities Management
Products and Solutions —
Uniform Rentals
Firefighter Protective Clothing
and Equipment
FIREFIGHTER GEAR

Expiration

10/31/2028
1/31/2026
3/17/2026

5/14/2026

9/30/2026
5/14/2026
3/19/2026

5/24/2026

12/3/2026

10/31/2026

6/14/2026

6/14/2026



Co
Tasc Fire Apparatus Inc.
Globe Manufacturing
Company LLC
State Line Fire & Safety Inc
MUNICIPAL
EMERGENCY SERVICES
Witmer Public Safety Group
Inc.
AAA Emergency Supply Co
Inc

Custom Bandag (Goodyear
Tire & Rubber Co.)
Dell

Dell
Eagle Point Gun

East Coast Emergency
Lighting
East Coast Salt Distribution

ELITE EMERGENCY
SERVICES

Ex Tech Building Materials

Firefighter One LLC
Firefighter One LLC

Firefighter One LLC
HAIX north america
All Hands Fire Equipment
Witmer Public Safety Group
Inc.

Skylands Area Fire
Equipment & Training LLC
DiVal Safety & Equipment

Foveonics

Gabrielli Truck Sales
Goosetown Communications

Goosetown Enterprises

Home Depot/ Lowes
Majestic Oil

Majestic Oil

Millennium Strategies

socCC- CC-0016-
23
20-TELE-01510
24-TELE-71883
17-FLEET-00721

23-FLEET-68813

24-49
17-FLEET-00749

Sussex

17-FLEET-00807
17-FLEET-00734
17-FLEET-

00809/00810/
00810

ESCNIJ 22/23-11
97568

BID - CK04 COOP

83892

18-FLEET-00234
19-FOOD-01098

19-FLEET-00972

120904

MO0003
M04383
T0106

NIJ State

Bergen

T0790
T-0106

NI State

ESCNJ

Bergen
Co op
NJ State

NI State
NI State

NJ State

Bergen

Tires, Tubes and Services

Software License & Related
Service
Computer Equipment and
Peripherals
Law Enforcement Firearms
Equipment and Supplies
T0106 - Law Enforcement
Firearms Equipment and
Supplies
Bagged Ice melt Products

EMERGENCY LIGHTING
AND OTHER VEHICLE
ACCESSORIES
Calcium Chloride De-Icing
Chemicals (Sussex County
Cooperative)

Police Security Equipment and

Supplies

Police Security Equipment and

Supplies
T0790 Firefighter Protective
Clothing and Equipment

Document Imaging

BC-BID-21-60 - Automotive
Parts and Accessories - COOP
Vehicle upfitting

T0109 - RADIO
COMMUNICATION
EQUIPMENT AND
ACCESSORIES
Hardware and buildin supply

T1845 Ultra-Low Sulfur Diesel

and Biodiesel Fuel
T0083 Unleaded Automotive
Gasoline

BC-RFP-22-008 - Grant Writing

Services Coop

6/22/2026

5/24/2026

6/30/2026

5/31/2026

3/31/2027

4/30/2026
5/14/2026

9/21/2026

6/14/2026

5/14/2026

6/14/2026

6/30/2026
8/13/2026

Jan 2026

4/30/2026

12/31/2026

04/01/2020
03/31/2026
11/01/2019-
10/31/2026
6/14/2026



Morton Salt

Morton Salt

Motorola Solutions

Motorola Solutions

Motorola Solutions
Municipal Emergency

Services
North Church Gravel

NORTHEAST

COMMUNICATIONS

Rapid Pump & Meter

Rapid Pump & Meter

Riverview Paving

SHI International

STAVOLA
CONSTRUCTION
MATERIALS, INC

Tony Sanchez Ltd

Tree King Inc

WB Mason
WB Mason

WB Mason

Rachle Micheles

National Fuel Oil

Riggins

SJ Fuel South Company Inc

CONTRACT #3:
ROCK SALT &
CALCIUM
CHLORIDE
Sussex

83909
83925
23-FLEET-33791
17-FLEET-00818

Sussex

83898

Sussex

New Jersey

Cooperative

Purchasing
Alliance
Sussex

83906

MCCPC # 18

ESCNJ 21/22-22

33-OCCPS-2024-
003
24-COMG-78752

Gasoline, Diesel,
Fuel Oil: Bergen
County Coop
Contract #12: #2
Ultra Low Sulfur
Diesel Fuel
Contract #12: #2
Ultra Low Sulfur
Diesel Fuel
CONTRACT #1:
MOTOR

T0109
T0109
T0106

T0790

T0109

Bergen

Bergen

CK-04/
BC Bid
22-24

ESCNJ
Stafford

State
Contract
Bergen

MCCPC

MCCPC

MCCPC

MCCPC

Rock Salt

Radio Communications
Equipment and Accessories
Radio Communications
Equipment and Accessories
Law Enforcement Firearms
Equipment and Supplies
Firefighter Protective Clothing
and Equipment
Ice Control Material (Snow
Grits) (Sussex County
Cooperative)

RADIO COMMUNICATIONS

BC-BID-21-13 - Pump and
Meter Repair Services - Catalog
- COoP
BC-C-23-017 24 MONTH
ELECTRICAL AND
MECHANICAL SERVICE
CONTRACT
2024 Sussex County Road
Resurfacing - Sussex County
Cooperative
Computer equipment, software
and peripherals

Bituminous Concrete
Aggregates & Broken Stone
(Sussex County Cooperative)
T2108 - MAINT. & REPAIR
FOR HEAVY DUTY
VEHICLES (CLASS 5 OR
HIGHER, OVER 15,000 LB
GVWR)
Tree Removal and Brush
Grinding
Office Supplies
Office supplies

T0052 Office Supplies and
Recvcled Copy Paper Statewide
23-34

Diesel

Diesel

Gasoline

10/31/2026

5/31/2026
4/30/2026

4/30/2026
5/31/2026
6/2026

9/10/2026

4/30/2026

10/18/2026

10/19/2026

11/25/2026

6/1/2026

4/27/2026

11/20/2026

12/31/2026

1/31/2026
8/31/2026

2/28/2027
Mar 2nd
2026,
12/31/2026

12/31/2026

12/31/2026



GASOLINE

Petroleum Traders Inc CONTRACT #1: MCCPC Gasoline 12/31/2026
MOTOR
GASOLINE

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of
Vernon, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. The Qualified Purchasing Agent (QPA) upon receipt of an identified need and
direction from the Township is hereby authorized to approve purchases in the
aggregate over the bid threshold from the list of approved cooperative contract,
through New Jersey State Contracts and/or Purchasing Cooperatives to which the
Township of Vernon is a member without further action from Council, provided that
funds are available to cover the expenditure.

CERTIFICATION

I certify that this is a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Council of the Township of Vernon at
their Emergency Special Meeting held on January 21, 2026 at 1:00 pm in the Vernon Municipal Center.

Marcy Gianattasio, RMC, CMR
Municipal Clerk

VERNON TOWNSHIP COUNCIL

NAME MOTION | SECOND | YES NO | ABSTAIN ABSENT

Contino, C.

Higgins, W.

QOoms, S.

Rizzuto P.

Sparta, B.




