



## VERNON TOWNSHIP COUNCIL

### SPECIAL EMERGENCY MEETING AGENDA JANUARY 21, 2026

#### 1. CALL TO ORDER

2. **STATEMENT:** In accordance with N.J.S.A. 10:4-9 adequate notice of this meeting is requested to be waived because such meeting is required to deal with matters of such urgency and importance that adequate notice would be likely to result in substantial harm to the public interest; the meeting is limited to acting with respect to such matters of urgency and importance. Notice of this meeting was provided by delivering same to the NJ Herald/Sunday Herald and Star Ledger on January 21, 2026 and was posted in the municipal building. It is noted the public body could not reasonably have foreseen the need for such meeting at a time when adequate notice could have been provided. The purpose of this meeting is to approve resolution #26-12 "Resolution of the Township of Vernon, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, Granting Authority for Approval of Certain Purchases in Excess of the Bid Threshold Through New Jersey State Contracts and/or Purchasing Cooperatives for 2026". Official Action will be taken.

#### 3. ROLL CALL

4. **Resolution #26-78:** Resolution Authorizing Emergency Meeting January 21, 2026

#### 5. SALUTE TO THE FLAG

**Resolution #26-12:** Resolution of the Township of Vernon, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, Granting Authority for Approval of Certain Purchases in Excess of the Bid Threshold Through New Jersey State Contracts and/or Purchasing Cooperatives for 2026.

6. PUBLIC COMMENTS (*On agenda items only, limited to 3 minutes per person*)

#### 7. ADJOURNMENT

**TOWNSHIP OF VERNON**

**RESOLUTION #26-78**

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EMERGENCY MEETING JANUARY 21, 2026**

WHEREAS, this emergency meeting has been called for the following purpose: to approve resolution #26-12 - Resolution of the Township of Vernon, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, Granting Authority for Approval of Certain Purchases in Excess of the Bid Threshold Through New Jersey State Contracts and/or Purchasing Cooperatives for 2026; and

WHEREAS, the normal requirements of the law regarding 48 hours notice have not been met due to lack of time and subject matter, however notices of this Emergency Meeting were sent to the New Jersey Herald/Sunday Herald and the Star Ledger on January 21, 2026 at 10:00 am.

- 1) This resolution #26-12 - Resolution of the Township of Vernon, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, Granting Authority for Approval of Certain Purchases in Excess of the Bid Threshold Through New Jersey State Contracts and/or Purchasing Cooperatives for 2026, which requires immediate attention; and
- 2) The Township's position could be prejudiced by any delay in a response which would cause substantial harm to public interest as a result of a delay in holding meeting; and
- 3) The need for such adequate notice could not reasonably have been foreseen at a time when adequate notice could have been provided.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that there should be a vote on this Emergency Meeting of 3/4ths of the members present of the Governing Body.

**CERTIFICATION**

I certify that this is a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Council of the Township of Vernon at their Emergency Special Meeting held on January 21, 2026 at 1:00 pm in the Vernon Municipal Center.

---

Marcy Gianattasio, RMC, CMR  
Municipal Clerk

**VERNON TOWNSHIP COUNCIL**

NAME	MOTION	SECOND	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Contino, C.						
Higgins, W.						
Ooms, S.						
Rizzuto P.						
Sparta, B.						

## TOWNSHIP OF VERNON

### RESOLUTION #26-12

#### **RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF VERNON, COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, GRANTING AUTHORITY FOR APPROVAL OF CERTAIN PURCHASES IN EXCESS OF THE BID THRESHOLD THROUGH NEW JERSEY STATE CONTRACTS AND/OR PURCHASING COOPERATIVES FOR 2026**

**WHEREAS**, a need exists for the acquisition of various goods and services contained within cooperative contracts and over the bid threshold as aggregation of commodities, for the daily operations of the Township of Vernon; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Vernon may, without advertising for bids, purchase such materials through the New Jersey State Purchase and Property State Contracts and other approved Regional Cooperative Purchasing Systems of which the Township of Vernon is a member, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12, and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29 et. Seq., and

**WHEREAS**, under the state cooperative contract, or designated regional cooperative contract award, the following vendors hold valid cooperative contracts in accord with the New Jersey Local Publics Contract Law.

Vendor	Contract #	Source Co Op	Description	Expiration
Advanced Auto Parts	R-LD-23013-01	Omnia	Auto Parts	10/31/2028
Amazon	#RTC- 17006	Omnia	General merchandise	1/31/2026
American Hose & Hydraulic	40866	NJ State	T0126 - OEM & NON-OEM MAINTENANCE & REPAIR SERVICES FOR LIGHT/MEDIUM DUTY VEHICLES	3/17/2026
Applied Concepts, Inc, dba Stalker Radar	17-FLEET-00726	NJ State	T0106 - Law Enforcement Firearms Equipment and Supplies	5/14/2026
Atlantic Salt	BC-BID-24-48	Bergen	Roadway Rock Salt	9/30/2026
AXON Enterprises	17-FLEET-00738	T0106	Police Equipment/ Tasers	5/14/2026
Fox Fence	BC 24-07	Bergen Co Op	Fencing	3/19/2026
CDW	ESCNJ/AEPA-22G		Technology Supplies & Services	5/24/2026
Campbell Freightliner LLC, Gabrielli, Hudson, MTE, On-Site, WE Timmerman	24-36	Bergen Co Op	Large vehicle repair	12/3/2026
Cintas Corporation	99297	Bergen	NOI - Facilities Management Products and Solutions – Uniform Rentals	10/31/2026
Continental Fire & Safety	17-FLEET-00802	T0790	Firefighter Protective Clothing and Equipment	6/14/2026
CONTINENTAL FIRE & SAFETY INC New Jersey Fire Equipment	17-FLEET-00805		FIREFIGHTER GEAR	6/14/2026

Co Tasc Fire Apparatus Inc. Globe Manufacturing Company LLC State Line Fire & Safety Inc MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES Witmer Public Safety Group Inc. AAA Emergency Supply Co Inc				
Custom Bandag (Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.)	socCC- CC-0016- 23		Tires, Tubes and Services	6/22/2026
Dell	20-TELE-01510	M0003	Software License & Related Service	5/24/2026
Dell	<a href="#">24-TELE-71883</a>	M0483	Computer Equipment and Peripherals	6/30/2026
Eagle Point Gun	17-FLEET-00721	T0106	Law Enforcement Firearms Equipment and Supplies	5/31/2026
East Coast Emergency Lighting	23-FLEET-68813	NJ State	T0106 - Law Enforcement Firearms Equipment and Supplies	3/31/2027
East Coast Salt Distribution	24-49	Bergen	Bagged Ice melt Products	4/30/2026
ELITE EMERGENCY SERVICES	17-FLEET-00749		EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND OTHER VEHICLE ACCESSORIES	5/14/2026
Ex Tech Building Materials	Sussex		Calcium Chloride De-Icing Chemicals (Sussex County Cooperative)	9/21/2026
Firefighter One LLC	17-FLEET-00807	T0790	Police Security Equipment and Supplies	6/14/2026
Firefighter One LLC	17-FLEET-00734	T-0106	Police Security Equipment and Supplies	5/14/2026
Firefighter One LLC HAIX north america All Hands Fire Equipment Witmer Public Safety Group Inc. Skylands Area Fire Equipment & Training LLC DiVal Safety & Equipment	17-FLEET- 00809/00810/ 00810	NJ State	T0790 Firefighter Protective Clothing and Equipment	6/14/2026
Foveonics	ESCNJ 22/23-11	ESCNJ	Document Imaging	6/30/2026
Gabrielli Truck Sales	97568		BC-BID-21-60 - Automotive Parts and Accessories - COOP	8/13/2026
Goosetown Communications	BID - CK04 COOP	Bergen Co op	Vehicle upfitting	Jan 2026
Goosetown Enterprises	83892	NJ State	T0109 - RADIO COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT AND ACCESSORIES	4/30/2026
Home Depot/ Lowes	<a href="#">18-FLEET-00234</a>	NJ State	Hardware and buildin supply	12/31/2026
Majestic Oil	19-FOOD-01098	NJ State	T1845 Ultra-Low Sulfur Diesel and Biodiesel Fuel	04/01/2020 03/31/2026
Majestic Oil	19-FLEET-00972	NJ State	T0083 Unleaded Automotive Gasoline	11/01/2019- 10/31/2026
Millennium Strategies	120904	Bergen	BC-RFP-22-008 - Grant Writing Services Coop	6/14/2026

Morton Salt	CONTRACT #3: ROCK SALT & CALCIUM CHLORIDE		MCCPC	10/31/2026
Morton Salt	Sussex		Rock Salt	5/31/2026
Motorola Solutions	83909	T0109	Radio Communications Equipment and Accessories	4/30/2026
Motorola Solutions	83925	T0109	Radio Communications Equipment and Accessories	4/30/2026
Motorola Solutions	23-FLEET-33791	T0106	Law Enforcement Firearms Equipment and Supplies	5/31/2026
Municipal Emergency Services	17-FLEET-00818	T0790	Firefighter Protective Clothing and Equipment	6/2026
North Church Gravel	Sussex		Ice Control Material (Snow Grits) (Sussex County Cooperative)	9/10/2026
NORTHEAST COMMUNICATIONS	83898	T0109	RADIO COMMUNICATIONS	4/30/2026
Rapid Pump & Meter		Bergen	BC-BID-21-13 - Pump and Meter Repair Services - Catalog - COOP	10/18/2026
Rapid Pump & Meter		Bergen	BC-C-23-017 24 MONTH ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL SERVICE CONTRACT	10/19/2026
Riverview Paving	Sussex		2024 Sussex County Road Resurfacing - Sussex County Cooperative	11/25/2026
SHI International	New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Alliance	CK-04/ BC Bid 22-24	Computer equipment, software and peripherals	6/1/2026
STAVOLA CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, INC	Sussex		Bituminous Concrete Aggregates & Broken Stone (Sussex County Cooperative)	4/27/2026
Tony Sanchez Ltd	83906		T2108 - MAINT. & REPAIR FOR HEAVY DUTY VEHICLES (CLASS 5 OR HIGHER, OVER 15,000 LB GVWR)	11/20/2026
Tree King Inc	MCCPC # 18		Tree Removal and Brush Grinding	12/31/2026
WB Mason	ESCNJ 21/22-22	ESCNJ	Office Supplies	1/31/2026
WB Mason	33-OCCPS-2024- 003	Stafford	Office supplies	8/31/2026
WB Mason	24-COMG-78752	State Contract	T0052 Office Supplies and Recycled Copy Paper Statewide	2/28/2027
Rachle Micheles	Gasoline, Diesel, Fuel Oil: Bergen County Coop	Bergen	23-34	Mar 2nd 2026,
National Fuel Oil	Contract #12: #2 Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel Fuel	MCCPC	Diesel	12/31/2026
Riggins	Contract #12: #2 Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel Fuel	MCCPC	Diesel	12/31/2026
SJ Fuel South Company Inc	CONTRACT #1: MOTOR	MCCPC	Gasoline	12/31/2026

	GASOLINE			
Petroleum Traders Inc	CONTRACT #1: MOTOR GASOLINE	MCCPC	Gasoline	12/31/2026

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Council of the Township of Vernon, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. The Qualified Purchasing Agent (QPA) upon receipt of an identified need and direction from the Township is hereby authorized to approve purchases in the aggregate over the bid threshold from the list of approved cooperative contract, through New Jersey State Contracts and/or Purchasing Cooperatives to which the Township of Vernon is a member without further action from Council, provided that funds are available to cover the expenditure.

#### **CERTIFICATION**

I certify that this is a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Council of the Township of Vernon at their Emergency Special Meeting held on January 21, 2026 at 1:00 pm in the Vernon Municipal Center.

---

Marcy Gianattasio, RMC, CMR  
Municipal Clerk

#### **VERNON TOWNSHIP COUNCIL**

NAME	MOTION	SECOND	YES	NO	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Contino, C.						
Higgins, W.						
Ooms, S.						
Rizzuto P.						
Sparta, B.						